NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 38TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2017



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

JUVENILE PROCEDURES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2017

Index

Section		
		Page
§1.	Short Title	3
§2.	Amendment	_
§3.	Effective Date	



NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS 38TH CONSTITUTION REGULAR SESSION, 2017



Republic of the Marshall Islands Jepilpilin Ke Ejukaan

JUVENILE PROCEDURES (AMENDMENT) ACT 2017

AN ACT to amend the Juvenile Procedures Act, 26 MIRC Ch.3, to provide that 100% of the fines collected under the Act be paid to the Local Government where the offence occurred rather than 50% to the Local Government and 50% to the Judiciary Fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

§1. Short Title.

This Act may be cited as the Juvenile Procedures (Amendment) Act 2017.

§2. Amendment.

§341 of the Juvenile Procedures Act, 26 MIRC Ch. 3, is amended to read as follows:

§314. Collection of fines.

All fines imposed and collected under this Chapter to be deposited into the account of the Local Government where the offence took place; and

§3. Effective Date.

This Act shall take effect on the date of certification in accordance with Article IV, Section 21 of the Constitution.

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify:

- 2. That I am satisfied that Nitijela Bill No: 95 was passed in accordance with the relevant provisions of the Constitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela.

I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 15th day of March 2018.

Hon. Kenneth A. Kedi

Speaker

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

Attest:

Morean Watak

Clerk

Nitijela of the Marshall Islands

